RESOLUTION NO. _____ - 2023

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AGREEMENTS RELATED TO NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT FUNDS WITH IDLE HOUR NEIGHBORS ALLIANCE (\$1,000.00), NATALIE'S SISTERS, INC. (\$875.00), SHARE LEXINGTON, INC. (\$1,125.00), CASA OF LEXINGTON (\$1,050.00), COMMUNITY INSPIRED LEXINGTON (\$725.00), VINEYARD NEIGHBORHOOD CORPORATION (\$1,175.00), LEXINGTON LEADERSHIP FOUNDATION C/O URBAN IMPACT (\$1,125.00), CARDINAL VALLEY NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION (\$1,925.00), AND 16TH DISTRICT PTA INC. C/O CRAWFORD MIDDLE SCHOOL PTA (\$500.00), FOR THE OFFICE OF THE URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL, AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED THE SUMS STATED.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute agreements related to Neighborhood Development Funds, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with the following entities: Idle Hour Neighbors Alliance, Natalie's Sisters, Inc., Share Lexington, Inc., CASA of Lexington, Community Inspired Lexington, Vineyard Neighborhood Corporation, Lexington Leadership Foundation c/o Urban Impact, Cardinal Valley Neighborhood Association, and 16th District PTA Inc. c/o Crawford Middle School PTA, for the Office of the Urban County Council.

Section 2 – That amounts, not to exceed the sums stated, be and hereby are approved for payment to: Idle Hour Neighbors Alliance (\$1,000.00), Natalie's Sisters, Inc. (\$875.00), Share Lexington, Inc. (\$1,125.00), CASA of Lexington (\$1,050.00), Community Inspired Lexington (\$725.00), Vineyard Neighborhood Corporation (\$1,175.00), Lexington Leadership Foundation c/o Urban Impact (\$1,125.00), Cardinal Valley Neighborhood Association (\$1,925.00), and 16th District PTA Inc. c/o Crawford Middle School PTA (\$500.00), from account #1101-121002-71299, from various Council Districts, pursuant to the terms of the agreement.

Section 3 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

ATTEOT	MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL		

0358-23:EAB:X:\Cases\CO\23-LE0001\LEG\00777885.DOCX